Series Q Notes, of which U.S.$102.2 million was outstanding on a nominal basis at March 31, 2015, tendered, not
withdrawn and accepted for purchase pursuant to the Gener Series Q Tender.  See “Management’s  Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations –Debt Maturity Schedule,” for details on our existing
indebtedness, and (iii) pay transaction costs related to the Gener Series Q Tender, including premium, stamp tax and
other taxes, and fees.  The remainder, if any, will be used for general corporate purposes, including the working
capital needs of our subsidiaries.

 39

CAPITALIZATION

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Presentation of Certain Financial and other
Information,” “Summary Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,” “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
our consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereof included in these listing particulars.

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2015 on an actual basis, and
as adjusted to give effect to the proceeds from this offering.

Consolidated As of March 31, 2015

 Actual(1) As Adjusted(2)

 (in millions of U.S. dollars)
 (unaudited)
Cash and Cash Equivalents .....  285.8 296.3
Short-Term Debt(3) .....  127.5 87.8
Long-Term Debt(4) .....  3,203.0 2,834.5
Notes Offered Hereby(5).....  - 418.7
Non-Controlling Interest .....  97.7 97.7

Total Equity Attributable to Owners of the Parent(6) .....  2,305.6 2,295.9

Total Capitalization(7) .....  5,733.8 5,734.6

____________________
(1) The capitalization table above includes (i) U.S.$306.3 million outstanding under our Ventanas Credit Facility, and (ii) U.S.$99.9

million outstanding under our Series Q Notes, as of March 31, 2015, given that under IFRS debt is recorded at its amortized cost using
the effective interest rate method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any initial premium or discount on the loan and
includes any transaction costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. From a contractual perspective, the nominal
amount of this debt totaled U.S.$307.5 million and U.S.$102.2 million, respectively, as of such date. We intend to repay the full